transactions and events that (a) are directly attributable to the acquisition, (b) are factually supportable, and (c) with respect to the statement of operations, are
expected to have a continuing impact on consolidated results. The pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying combined notes to the unaudited
pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information does not reflect future events that may occur after the acquisition,
including potential general and administrative savings. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information is provided for
informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred if the acquisition of JOTEC had occurred
on January 1, 2016 nor is it necessarily indicative of the Company’s future operating results. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary estimates subject to
change and are based upon currently available information.

41

CRYOLIFE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2017
(in thousands)

   CryoLife   Jotec

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 54,242   $ 2,626   $ (20,496)(b)  $ 36,372
Restricted securities   771   —   —   771
Receivables, net   33,659   12,031   —   45,690
Inventories   27,763   15,089   3,777(c)   46,630
Deferred preservation costs   35,008   —   —   35,008
Prepaid expenses and other   4,142   659   —   4,801

Total current assets   155,585   30,406   (16,719)   169,272
Property and equipment, net   20,607   13,232   (374)(d)   33,465
Goodwill   78,294   —   112,692(g)   190,986
Patents, net   827   —   —   827
Trade Name   —   —   6,513(e)   6,513
Customer Relationships and Other Intangibles   —   3,868   (661)(e)   3,207
Developed Technology   62,454   —   92,584(e)   155,038
IP Developed Technology   —   —   13,747(e)   13,747
Deferred income taxes   1,190   1,846   —   3,036
Investment in company owned life insurance   4,360   —   —   4,360
Other   2,823   —   912(b)   3,735

Total Assets   $326,140   $49,351   $ 208,694  $584,185

42

CRYOLIFE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2017
(in thousands)

   CryoLife   Jotec

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 5,066  $ 1,702  $ —   $ 6,768
Accrued expenses and other   17,813   7,197   1,087(a)   26,097
Current portion of indebtedness, net   3,234   1,173   (984)(b)   3,423

Total current liabilities   26,113   10,072   103   36,289

Long-term debt and Capital Lease Obligation   64,835   36,388   123,828(b)   225,051
Deferred compensation liability   3,753   —   —   3,753
Deferred rent obligations   2,982   —   —   2,982
Deferred Income Taxes   —   —   32,706(f)   32,706
Other   5,101   1,828   —   6,929

Total liabilities   102,784   48,288   156,638   307,710
Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   348   1,036   (1,009)(a),(b)   375
Additional paid-in capital   194,958   19,592   33,500(a),(b)   248,050
Retained earnings (deficit)   40,616   (17,713)   17,713(a),(b)   40,616
Accumulated other comprehensive income   153   (1,949)   1,949(a),(b)   153
Non controlling Interests   —   98   (98)(a),(b)   —
Treasury stock at cost   (12,719)   —   —   (12,719)

Total shareholders’ equity   223,356   1,063   52,056   276,475

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $326,140  $ 49,351  $ 208,694  $584,185

43

CRYOLIFE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
(in thousands except per share data)

   CryoLife   Jotec

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Products   $ 84,519  $36,239  $ —   $120,758
Preservation Services   52,357   —   —   52,357

Total revenues   136,876   36,239   —   173,115
Cost of Products   21,196   11,248   378(i)   32,821
Cost of Preservation Services   23,401   —   —   23,401

Total costs   44,597   11,248   378   56,222
Gross margin   92,279   24,992   (378)   116,893
General, administrative, and marketing   71,016   17,376   978 (j),(k)   89,370
Research and development   13,098   3,855   —   16,953

Operating expenses   84,114   21,231   978   106,323
Operating income (loss)   8,165   3,761   (1,355)   10,570
Interest expense   2,486   2,092   8,336 (l)   12,914
Interest income   (159)   (816)   —   (975)
Other expense (income), net   (70)   (3,543)   —   (3,613)

Total other (income) expenses   2,257   (2,267)   8,336   8,326

Income (loss) before income taxes   5,908   6,028   (9,691)   2,245
Income tax expense (benefit)   (803)   1,817   (3,439)(m)   (2,425)

Net Income (loss)   $ 6,711  $ 4,211  $ (6,252)  $ 4,670

Income Per Common Share—Basic   $ 0.20   $ (0.06)  $ 0.13
Income Per Common Share—Diluted   $ 0.19   $ (0.06)  $ 0.13
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic   32,665   2,012 (n)   34,677
Diluted   33,851   2,012 (n)   35,863

44

CRYOLIFE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands except per share data)

   CryoLife   Jotec

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Products   $113,992  $44,516  $ —   $158,508
Preservation Services   66,388   —   —   66,388

Total revenues   180,380   44,516   —   224,896
Cost of Products   28,033   14,767   3,399(i)   46,199
Cost of Preservation Services   33,448   —   —   33,448

Total costs   61,481   14,767   3,399   79,647
Gross margin   118,899   29,749   (3,399)   145,249
General, administrative, and marketing   91,548   21,195   1,471(j),(k)   114,214
Research and development   13,446   3,676   —   17,122

Operating expenses   104,994   24,871   1,471   131,336
Gain from sale of business components   (7,915)   —   —   (7,915)

Operating income (loss)   21,820   4,878   (4,870)   21,828
Interest expense   3,043   2,954   11,196(l)   17,193
Interest income   (72)   (29)   —   (101)
Other expense (income), net   437   938   —   1,375

Total other (income) expenses   3,408   3,862   11,196   18,467

Income (loss) before income taxes   18,412   1,015   (16,066)   3,361
Income tax expense (benefit)   7,634   680   (5,774)(m)   2,539

Net Income (loss)   $ 10,778  $ 335  $ (10,292)  $ 822

Income Per Common Share—Basic   $ 0.33   $ (0.30)  $ 0.02
Income Per Common Share—Diluted   $ 0.32   $ (0.30)  $ 0.02
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic   31,855   2,683(n)   34,538
Diluted   32,822   2,683(n)   35,505

45

CRYOLIFE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)

Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements are based upon the historical consolidated financial statements of
CryoLife, Inc. and its subsidiaries (“CryoLife” or the “Company,” ) which were included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 and JOTEC AG and its subsidiaries (“JOTEC”) financial